

7-28

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

P
[Handwritten signature]

MICHAEL MANFREDO,
Petitioner,

v .

EMPLOYER'S CASUALTY INSURANCE:
COMPANY WORKERS' COMPENSATION:
LIENHOLDER,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 74,275
THIRD DISTRICT COURT
COURT OF APPEAL NO. 88-01794

_____ :

_____ :
APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
_____ :

_____ :
INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
_____ :

[Large handwritten signature]
JUL 7 1988
CLERK
Clerk of Court

LAW OFFICES OF BRUCE S. SCHWARTZ, P.A.
Attorneys for Plaintiff(s)
2750 N.E. 187th Street
North Miami Beach, Florida 33180
Telephone No. 932-5400 (Dade)
763-5044 (Broward)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i-ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2-3
ISSUES OF APPEAL	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5-6
ARGUMENT	7-16
I. THE SUPREME COURT OPINION IN <u>NIKULA V. MICHIGAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY</u> , 531 S0.2D 330 (FLA. 1988) DID NOT OVERRULE <u>BRANDT VS. PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO.</u> , 511 S0.2D 1070 (FLA. 3D DIST. 1987) OR THE REASONING THEREIN	7-11
II. THE METHOD OF CALCULATING THE PRO RATA REDUCTIONS OF A COMPENSATION CARRIER'S LIEN RECOVERY UTILIZED BY THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT	11-16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Bankers Life Assurance Company of Florida v. Williams</u> , 212 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1968)	15
<u>Ard v. Ard</u> , 395 So.2d 586 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1981)	10
<u>Barruzza v. Suddath Van Lines, Inc.</u> , 474 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1985)	15
<u>Booth v. Mary Carter Paint Co.</u> , 182 So.2d 292 (Fla. 2d Dist. 1966)	10
<u>Brandt v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</u> , 511 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 3d Dist. 1987)	2, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 14, 16
<u>Bunn v. Bunn</u> , 311 So.2d 387 (Fla. 4th Dist. 1987)	10
<u>Continental Assurance Co. v. Carroll</u> , 485 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1986)	9
<u>Costal Petroleum v. American Cyanamid</u> , 492 So.2d 339 (Fla. 1986)	9
<u>Dobson v. Crews</u> , 164 So.2d 252 (Fla. 2d Dist. 1964) aff'd 177 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1965)	10
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 896 (Fla. 2d Dist. 1983)	10
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	14
<u>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Florida Inc.</u> , 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970)	15
<u>Meyers v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Company</u> , 112 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1959)	9
<u>Mobile Oil Corporation v. Board of Trusees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund</u> , 107 S.Ct. 950, 479 US 1065	9
<u>National Life Insurance Co. v. Permenter</u> , 204 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1967)	9

Nikula v. Michigan Insurance Company, 531 So.2d 330
(Fla. 1988) 2,4,5,
7,8,10,
12,13

Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co., 372 So.2d 420
(Fla. 1979) 15

Other Authorities:

F.S. §440.39(3)(a)(1981) 5,10

F.S. §440.39(3)(a)(1983) 2,6,7,
8,10,11,
14,15,16
